
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2023, AT 10.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5982  -  Joe Tyler 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the Cabinet’s terms of reference which are not on the public 
agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 1 September 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2023 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

5.   FEASIBILITY STUDY TO DELIVER LONG TERM VALUE FROM APPLETREE 
COURT, LYNDHURST (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

6.   VEHICLE AND PLANT REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

7.   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (BASED ON PERFORMANCE APRIL TO 
JUNE 2022 INCLUSIVE) (Pages 29 - 38) 
 

8.   MEETING DATES  

 To agree the following dates of meeting for 2024/2025 (Wednesdays at 10:00am): 
 
1 May 2024 (already agreed) 
5 June 2024 
3 July 2024 
7 August 2024 
4 September 2024 
2 October 2024 
6 November 2024 
4 December 2024 
5 February 2025 
19 February 2025 
5 March 2025 
2 April 2025 
7 May 2025 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 

Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Geoffrey Blunden 

Jeremy Heron 
Dan Poole 
Derek Tipp 
 

 



CABINET – 6 SEPTEMBER 2023    PORTFOLIO:  LEADER/ ALL 
 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 Cabinet are asked to recommend Council adopt the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 
 
2.1 The Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1), now included within this report contains the 

significant risks, as identified by senior and executive council officers in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holders, in the Council achieving the priorities set out in the ‘Community 
Matters Corporate Plan 2020-24’. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Risk management aims to identify the risks that may impact on the Council achieving its 

objectives. Its purpose is to evaluate, design and implement effective measures to reduce 
both the likelihood and potential impact of these risks occurring. 

 
3.2 The Council has a statutory responsibility to have in place arrangements for managing 

risks under the Accounts and Audit Regulations; which require a sound system of internal 
control, facilitates the effective exercise of the Council’s functions and includes 
arrangements for the managemen
[...]
 and 
sustainability in the Corporate Plan, Local Plan 
and other key strategies 

H. Ensuring adequate resources for climate and 
sustainability efforts including third party 
financial support 

Likelihood 3  
x Impact 4 = 

High 12 
 

 
 

A. Successful delivery of projects 
within the organisational and 
area-wide Climate Change and 
Nature Emergency Action Plan 

B. Climate and Sustainability to be 
identified as key priorities in 
the new Corporate Plan, Local 
Plan and other key strategies 
e.g., Greener Housing Strategy 

C. Development of policy 
framework to ensure business 
as usual activities of NFDC 
services contribute positively to 
climate and sustainability 
objectives 

D. Creation of a 5-year strategy 
and action plan with aligned 
resources and targets 

E. Inclusion of climate change 
risks in service level risk 
assessments and business 
continuity plans 

F. Training for officers and 
members, particularly O&S 
panel members, on climate 
change, nature and 
sustainability issues 

G. Aligning level of resourcing to 
meet emerging corporate 
priorities 

 

12



 

 

CABINET – 6 SEPTEMBER 2023  PORTFOLIO:  FINANCE AND CORPORATE 

FEASIBILITY STUDY TO DELIVER LONG TERM VALUE FROM 
APPLETREE COURT LYNDHURST 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 That the Cabinet approves a budget of up to £100,000 to undertake feasibility studies 
for a possible modernisation of Appletree Court as described in this report to inform 
the wider development of the Council’s accommodation requirements as part of its 
Transformation agenda. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 Appletree Court Lyndhurst has been the Council’s principal administrative and political 

centre for many years.  The property provides a pleasant working environment for staff 
which is important for staff recruitment and retention.  Appletree Court is centrally 
located within the New Forest administrative area and centrally located between the 
Southampton and Bournemouth areas.  The property is owned outright by the Council 
and so the costs of the building are confined to the usual rates, utilities and repair and 
maintenance. 
 

2.2 Appletree Court is a large building, comprising three floors and a basement area for 
many of the Council’s back office and administrative functions, including over 10,500 
sq ft of accommodation within South Wing alone (with 159 desk spaces).  In addition, 
the Building houses the Council Chamber and facilities for members, a reception area 
with meeting spaces for engagement with the public, meeting rooms, kitchen/ 
kitchenette areas, the CCTV operations room and associated car parking.  The 
Building stands in large and attractive grounds on the edge of the village of Lyndhurst. 
 

2.3 In recent years (pre-pandemic) the Council made some improvements to parts of the 
building.  The design to the 3 floors of the South Wing created a more open plan layout 
to support the Council’s wish to introduce a new working model “Smarter Working,” 
with hybrid portable devices and flexible desks and shared spaces, moving away from 
individual offices, desks, and exclusive department areas. 

 
2.4 The pandemic acted as a further catalyst for change and introduced the move towards 

Hybrid working.  Since 2021, and the move to Hybrid working, Appletree Court is 
underutilised and not efficiently used. 
 

2.5 There has been a search for alternative premises in the District over several years, but 
no suitable alternative property or location has been identified.  A development 
appraisal received from leading property consultants in January 2023 showed the sale 
or redevelopment of Appletree Court for alternative use was unlikely to yield a capital 
sum sufficient to fund a relocation to alternative premises or the construction of new 
headquarters premises elsewhere in the District. 
 

2.6 Without a strong business case to support a relocation, a modernisation of the rest of 
the building will secure Appletree Court as the Council’s principal 
[...]
 project will take around six months 

from funding approval.  The outcome report will therefore be timetabled for Spring 
2024. 

 
 
5. STAFF IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The intention is to maintain the Building as the principal administrative centre for the 

Council in the medium to long term and the refurbishment of the building will deliver 
the means to achieve that objective. 

 
5.2 There will be a change to present staff working arrangements within the Building.  Staff 

engagement will be important to capture ideas and thoughts in terms of what should 
be targeted in new work space to be created in the North and East wings.  Any 
concerns staff may have can also be aired with engagement continuing throughout the 
process. 

 
5.3 The intention is to deliver a transformational change to a modern, flexible, digitally 

enabled and collaborative working environment in the medium to long term.  The 
change will encourage and support staff to dynamically seek out working areas that 
best suit their needs, instead of habitually using the same zones.  This shift will be 
made more attractive through the sympathetic upgrade of the look and feel in the 
North and East Wings. 

 

15



 

 

 
6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 A budget of £100,000 is proposed to meet the costs of the various feasibility studies 

described above. 
 

6.2 The proposed feasibility studies will include detailed work to provide pre-tender 
estimates of costs.  As a very rough guide, the Facilities team have indicated the 
refurbishment may cost in the region of £1.5M - 2M.  Annual rental and rates/building 
costs savings could be in the region of £400,000 giving a pay-back period of 4 - 5 
years, depending on the choices made. 

 
 
7. KEY RISKS 
 
7.1 At this stage there are limited risks since no decision has been made to undertake the 

refurbishment and repurposing of the Building.  Any intrusive surveys would be fully 
supervised and supported by the Facilities team. 
 

7.2 The Council h
[...]
t in the way in which we use our accommodation, 
both in type and the physical space require and as such it is important we undertaken 
this review not only to see if there is an opportunity for cost savings but also to ensure 
that the space provide is right for the way that we are now operating. 

 
 
For further information contact: 

Samantha Wills 
Civic Buildings and Facilities Manager 
023 8028 5871 
Samantha.wills@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
Andrew Smith 
Estates and Valuation Service Manager 
023 8028 5123 
Andrew.smith@nfdc.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

 

 
 
 

 

17



 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 
 

18



 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

19



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

20



 

 

 

 
 
 
 

21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 6 SEPTEMBER 2023 PORTFOLIOS: ENVIRONMENT & 
SUSTAINABILITY, FINANCE & CORPORATE 

VEHICLE AND PLANT REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 Cabinet recommend that Council approve: 

 A supplementary budget of £126,000 for the revised budgets for Vehicles and 
Plant Replacement Programme for 2023-24 

 A revised budget of £2.102 million for the Vehicle and Plant Replacement 
Programme for 2024-25. 

1.2 Cabinet note the intention to develop a new fleet strategy, which will set the future 
approach to the replacement of our assets, capturing the opportunities to reduce 
emissions in line with the declared Climate and Nature Emergency. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The Council’s vehicles and plant (V&P), required for frontline services, are replaced 
according to an annual programme which is set as part of the Council’s annual 
budget process. 

2.2 The replacement programme for 2023/24 has been reviewed in light of increasing 
costs, procurement requirements and extended vehicle lead times.  Some items 
originally due replacement in 2023/24 will necessarily need to be rephased to 
2024/25. 

 
2.3 Latest market testing has shown continued significant increases in prices, which will 

affect the size of the budget required in 2023/24. C
[...]
4 weeks 

 
4.3 These lead times mean that it is becoming increasingly difficult to both order and 

receive new assets within the same financial year.  In February 2023, the 
replacement programme for 2 years was approved, giving an improved chance of 
completing the 24-25 programme on schedule. 

 
4.4 For now, some assets due for replacement in 2023/24 need to be re-phased into 

2024/25.   
 
Pricing 

4.5 Material costs have been increasing, along with energy.  This has caused prices to 
rise on a regular basis, making budgetary forecasting difficult.  The current rate of 
inflation and the global pressures are leading to a significant increase in cost for 
some items.  It is clear that, although prices have risen, demand is still at the same 
level.  For the items in the revised 23-24 replacement programme that have not yet 
been ordered, there is on average an expected 20% increase in cost.  The 
implications of this are shown in section 6. 

 
 

5. FLEET STRATEGY 
 

5.1 Reduction in emissions from the NFDC fleet will play a part in the Council’s Climate 
Emergency Action Plan.  Currently the majority of the fleet and heavy plant are diesel 
engines, with 4 small electric vans and an increasing proportion of battery powered 
tools.  HGV’s account for 56% of the emissions, despite representing only 9% of the 
vehicles, plant and tools that are required to operate frontline services. 

 
5.2 The four small electric vans are used by the Public Conveniences and Enforcement 

teams.  The 4 electric vehicles have been reliable and cost less to maintain then the 
diesel equivalent, with an average annual saving on Service, Repairs and 
Maintenance (SMR), fuel and tax of £1,600 per vehicle. 

24



 
5.3 The vehicle charging infrastructure at the Council’s Marsh Lane Depot in Lymington 

is currently at capacity.  The likelihood is that significant investment will be required to 
allow a greater proportion of the fleet to be considered for electric vehicle 
replace
[...]
Y IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are none. 
 
 
10. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There are none. 
 
 
11. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS – ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY 
 

11.1 The Council’s fleet of vehicles and plant is essential to allow us to provide key 
services to the public across the district, including waste collection, street 
cleaning and housing maintenance. The revisions to the replacement 
programme within this report will ensure we can continue to develop our fleet, 
and I am particularly keen to see how the future fleet strategy will help the 
Council to reduce it’s vehicle emissions as part of the Climate and Nature 
Emergency.  

 
 

26



12. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS – FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
 

12.1 As outlined in the report, the vehicle manufacturing industry as a whole 
continues to present challenges in terms of lead times and rising costs. 
Therefore it is necessary to readjust the replacement programmes for this 
year and next year, and I support the request for supplementary budget in 
light of the market issues. Through efficient use of our vehicle resources, 
timely maintenance and effective procurement we will continue to ensure that 
costs are minimised as far as possible, whilst ensuring our assets are fit for 
purpose for these essential frontline services. 

 
 
For further information contact: 
Simon Cooper 
Transport & Depot Manager 
023 8028 5395 
Simon.cooper@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Chris Noble 
Assistant Director 
Place & Operations Waste and Transport 
023 8028 5389 
Chris.noble@nfdc.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 
None 

 

27

mailto:Chris.noble@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

CABINET – 6 SEPTEMBER 2023 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE & CORPORATE / ALL 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (based on Performance April to June 
2023 inclusive) 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet; 
  

1.1.1 approves the revised formulation of the 2023/24 original budget in accordance 
with the new Portfolio structure (as laid out in section 2.2) 
 

1.1.2 notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (section 5), Capital (section 
6), and HRA (section 7). 
 

1.1.3 notes the impact that the anticipated pay award is forecast to have on the 
Council’s budgets, and the need to identify mitigating actions to address these 
additional costs. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Following the approval of the Original Budget for 2023/24 in February 2023, this report 
provides an update on the General Fund, Capital and Housing Revenue Account 
budgets, adjusting for any budget changes now required. 

 
2.2 Following the District Council elections held in May and the formation of a new Cabinet, 

the Portfolios were amended. The original and revised Portfolio structure budget 
allocations are set out below: 

 

 
 
 
 
 

29

Agenda Item 7



  

 

 
    
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Financial Monitoring is an important feature in the management of the Council’s 
finances as it gives an opportunity to reflect on variations as against the latest set 
budget and reflect on the impact that these variations may have over the period 
covered by the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
 

4. PAY AWARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 The 2023/24 pay award has yet to be settled. Currently, ballots on potential industrial 
action are being carried out by two of the three unions represented at the Council, with 
the third indicating a ballot timetable of September and therefore agreement may still 
be several months away. The current employers offer would result in additional budget 
requirement in the region of £600,000 in the General Fund and £200,000 in the 
Housing Revenue Account but until a settlement is reached no additional budget will be 
allocated. 

 
4.2 The final additional costs of pay award to 2023/24 will need mitigating.  The Medium 

Term Financial Plan will also be updated to include the additional costs, and will need 
to address the ongoing increased base salary costs and balance these costs out in a 
financially sustainable way over the medium to long term. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30



  

 

5. GENERAL FUND REVISED PROJECTION 
 

5.1 A General Fund budget of £22.468 million for 2023/24 was agreed by Council in 
February 2023 (£22.851 million at Portfolio analysis level, with other budget elements 
reducing this to this lower General Fund budget figure).   

 
5.2 Rephasing of projects totalling £646,000 (General Fund impact of £536,000, HRA 

£110,000) has occurred from 2022/23, relating to: 
 

 - ICT Work Programme £267,000, 
 - ICT Staffing £97,000,  
 - ICT Local Digital Cyber Security Fund £75,000, 
 - UK Shared Prosperity Fund £86,000, 
 - Community Grants £43,000, 
 - Refuse & Recycling Vehicle refurbishments £40,000, 
 - Appletree Court Roof scheme £19,000, 
 - Planning Biodiversity Grant £10,000; and  
 - Air Pollution Grant £9,000. 

 
5.3 Community Safety (-£35,000) – The Council has received £35,000 Government Grant 

funding for projects relating to addressing Domestic Abuse. The funding will be 
transferred to an earmarked reserve for future use. 

 
5.4 Refuse & Recycling (-£100,000) – Estimated additional recycling glass income of 

£100,000 is anticipated, mainly due to an increase in price per tonne.  
 
5.5 The overall impact of all variations results in an updated General Fund Budget of 

£22.368 million; a reduction of £100,000 from the original estimate. The revised 
General Fund Budget for 2023/24 can be seen at Appendix 1, with further details on 
the variations being reported included within Appendix 2. 

 
5.6 Initially the positive variations will be transferred to reserves but will later contribute to 

expected savings required to fund the eventual pay award.  Work will continue over the 
Summer on mitigations to offset these expected additional costs, with a view to 
keeping the forecast outturn for the 2023/24 financial year in line with the original 
budget expectation.  Progress will be reported back to
[...]
 pressures of £110,000 

from allocations of corporate projects rephased from 2022/23.  
 
7.3 Early indications are that a reduction in electricity and gas prices from 1 July will result 

in a reduced budget requirement, but this has not yet been quantified and so will be 
picked up in a future Financial Monitoring Report. 

 
7.4 The additional budget requirement identified in this report will initially be met from 

reserves, but work will continue to look to mitigate these increases from savings in 
other budgets. 

 
 
 

32



8. CRIME AND DISORDER / EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY/ENVIRONMENTAL
IMPLICATIONS

8.1 There are no Crime & Disorder, Equality & Diversity or Environmental implications 
arising directly from this report. 

9. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS

9.1

 9.2

Background Papers: 
Cabinet 15 February 2023  

For Further Information Please Contact:  

Alan Bethune  
Strategic Director Corporate Resources & Transformation 
Section 151 Officer 
Telephone: (023) 8028 5001 
E-mail: alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

The report outlines the changes within the Councils budget over the first quarter 
of the financial year and delivers a welcome positive net change of £100,00 for 
the year.  Against that it outlines the financial risk associated with the potential 
increase in wage costs.

Whilst in the short and medium term the Council remains in a relatively good 
financial position it is worth noting that income remains fixed with a Central 
Government cap on any increase in the precept against a background of a 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) rise for twelve months to July 2023 of 6.8%.

33

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

FINANCIAL MONITORING 2023/24

REVISED GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2023/24 Feb-23

2023/24 2023/24 2023/24 2023/24 2023/24

£'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's

Original New New New Updated

Budget Variations Variations Variations Budget

PORTFOLIO REQUIREMENTS Expend. Income Rephasings

Community, Safety an
[...]
f HRA Reserve for Major Projects -150 -150 

Return to Earmarked Reserves (ICT Rephasing)

HRA TOTAL ANNUAL SURPLUS(-) / DEFICIT 0 110 110

General Management

Special Services

Homeless Assistance

September-23

Cyclical Maintenance

Reactive Maintenance

38


	Agenda
	4 Strategic Risk Register
	Strategic Risk Register - Appendix 1

	5 Feasibility Study to Deliver Long Term Value from Appletree Court, Lyndhurst
	6 Vehicle and Plant Replacement Programme
	7 Financial Monitoring Report (based on performance April to June 2022 inclusive)
	Financial Monitoring - Appendices






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

6 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 6 September 2023 
 
  
  

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Jill Cleary 
* Steve Davies 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* Dan Poole 
* Derek Tipp 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Alan Alvey 
Peter Armstrong 
Steve Clarke 
Keith Craze 
Sean Cullen 
Philip Dowd 
Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 

 

David Hawkins 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Alvin Reid 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Neil Tungate 
Christine Ward 

 

Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, James Carpenter, James Clarke, Simon Cooper, Grainne O'Rourke, 
Kate Ryan, Joe Tyler and Wills. 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Cabinet Members. 
 

20   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2023 be confirmed and signed. 
 

21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 

22   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation. 
 



 
Cabinet 6 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

23   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the Cabinet recommends to Council the adoption of the Strategic Risk 
Register. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
  
As set out in the report. 
  
KEY DECISION: 
  
Report to Cabinet and Council. 
  
PORTFOLIO: 
  
Leader/All. 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
  
As set out in the report. 
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
  
None. 
  
DISCUSSION: 
  
The Leader explained that the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) was a ‘living’, working 
document that records the challenges and risks facing the Council and helps plan 
the direction taken in mitigating said risks.  
 
The Insurance and Risk Officer, alongside the Executive Management Team 
(EMT), had undertaken a comprehensive risk review. Following this, the Audit 
Committee had provided input on the SRR and each risk had been evaluated on its 
potential impact to the Council. The Leader would remain briefed on the SRR as 
well as any and all developments. 
 
The SRR also contained proposed Action Plans; these being strategies to avoid, 
accept or manage risks. The management of risks would be holistic, and the 
ownership of a risk would be assigned to a specific manager and team. 
 
Cabinet agreed that the document must be well managed and that all members 
should familiarise themselves with the SRR and provide feedback on any areas of 
concern.  
 
The Leader explained, following a question from a Councillor, that partnership work 
with the Citizens Advice Bureau on the matter of unclaimed benefits was ongoing 
and that the Revenue and Benefits team would continue to work to reach those 
vulnerable, hard-to-reach individuals who might be eligible for additional support. 
The Portfolio Holder for Community, Safety and Wellbeing explained that a 
Community Forum was in development and that the District Council would lead this, 
alongside charities as well as the Town & Parish Councils.  This would help 
address the issue of how best to reach residents most in need of support. The 



 
Cabinet 6 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate reiterated that the Council, within the 
New Forest Partnership, had recently completed a campaign to support residents 
with the cost-of-living crisis and to assist people in checking if they are entitled to 
state benefits.  
 
The Chairman of the Audit Committee, in reference to point 5.2 of the report, 
informed the Cabinet that he had received answers to the questions raised by the 
Committee and that he was satisfied with the responses. 
  

24   FEASIBILITY STUDY TO DELIVER LONG TERM VALUE FROM APPLETREE 
COURT, LYNDHURST  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet approves a budget of up to £100,000 to undertake feasibility 
studies for a possible modernisation of Appletree Court as described in the report to 
inform the wider development of the Council’s accommodation requirements as part 
of its Transformation agenda. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
  
As set out in the report. 
  
KEY DECISION: 
  
Yes. 
  
PORTFOLIO: 
  
Finance and Corporate. 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
  
As set out in the report. 
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
  
None. 
  
DISCUSSION: 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate explained that, following the Covid 
pandemic, the way the District Council worked had fundamentally changed. The 
consequence of this change was that that there was greater flexibility for staff in 
their working arrangements but also that Appletree Court (ATC) was now 
underutilised, particularly in regards to office occupancy rates.  
 
The Portfolio Holder acknowledged that there was a cost involved in undertaking 
the feasibility study, however the potential benefits of the annual rental and rates as 
well as building costs savings could be in the range of £400,000, giving a pay-back 
period of 4-5 years. 
 
The Civic Buildings and Facilities Manager explained that this review formed part of 
the wider transformation agenda.  At present, peak occupancy saw 41% of staff 
working at ATC at any one time.  A search for alternative accommodation within the 



 
Cabinet 6 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

District had been undertaken, however no suitable alternative property or location 
had been identified.  A development appraisal received from leading property 
consultants in January 2023 showed the sale or redevelopment of Appletree Court 
for alternative use was unlikely to yield a capital sum sufficient to fund a relocation 
to alternative premises or the construction of new headquarters premises 
elsewhere in the District. 
 
It was explained that the feasibility study would give the Council a better 
understanding of workspace potential and would ensure that Appletree Court was a 
vibrant and collaborative working environment.  The study would seek opportunities 
for third parties to use office space which would in turn enable the Council to foster 
new partnerships whilst developing those already in existence.   
 
Cabinet members agreed that the post-pandemic hybrid working arrangements lend 
themselves to new ways that office space is utilised.  The Leader confirmed that 
sustainability would be a factor in the evaluation of office space utilisation and that 
the ultimate aim was for the Council to be more cost-effective in the running of 
Appletree Court and to stand out as an employer of choice. 
 

25   VEHICLE AND PLANT REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME  

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Cabinet recommends to Council that they approve: 
 

 A supplementary budget of £126,000 for the revised budgets for Vehicles 
and Plant Replacement Programme for 2023-2024. 

 A revised budget of £2.102 million for the Vehicle and Plant Replacement 
Programme for 2024-25; and 

 
2. That Cabinet note the intention to develop a new fleet strategy, which will set 

the future approach to the replacement of our assets, capturing the 
opportunities to reduce emissions in line with the declared Climate and Nature 
Emergency. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
  
As set out in the report. 
  
KEY DECISION: 
  
Yes. 
  
PORTFOLIO: 
  
Environment and Sustainability & Finance and Corporate 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
  
As set out in the report. 
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
  
None. 
  



 
Cabinet 6 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
5 

 

DISCUSSION: 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Sustainability reminded members that the 
Council’s fleet and plant were an essential part of the Council’s services, and that 
the Council currently utilises 265 vehicles within its fleet.  These vehicles oversee 
the waste and recycling, housing maintenance, street scene & grounds 
maintenance, and parking enforcement & engineering works. 
 
The Medium-Term Financial Plan and annual budget, agreed in February 2023, 
included a £3.2 million budget for the vehicles and plant replacement programme. 
£150,000 had been allocated to the fleet upgrade for waste strategy 
implementation.  
 
An important part of the process was also the reduction in emissions from the 
NFDC fleet, in line with the Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan.  The Council 
currently operated four electric vehicles and an increasing proportion of battery 
powered tools.  It was explained that investment was required to allow a greater 
proportion of the fleet to be considered for electric vehicle replacement.  With this, 
fuel options to reduce emissions in the wider fleet, such as hydrogen and lower 
emission hydrocarbons, would be considered.  A fleet strategy would be developed 
which was expected to be completed in February 2024. 
 
Cabinet agreed that replacements should occur where necessary, when a vehicle 
or infrastructure had reached the end of its lifespan; the Leader confirmed that there 
were vehicles within the fleet which had been in operation for over 10 years. 
 
In response to a question on market pressures, the Transport and Depot Manager 
explained that the Council would continue to observe the market and react in an 
appropriate manner, ensuring that the requisite infrastructure was in place.  The 
replacement of a vehicle would occur following a rigorous assessment where, for 
example, whole life costs and running costs would be measured first before a 
judgement was made.  On a financial basis, the aim was to ensure that the Council 
received value for money. 
 

26   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (BASED ON PERFORMANCE APRIL TO 
JUNE 2022 INCLUSIVE)  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
1. Approves the revised formulation of the 2023/24 original budget in accordance 

with the new Portfolio structure (as laid out in Section 2.2 of the report); 
 

2. Notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (section 5 of the report), 
Capital (section 6 of the report), and HRA (section 7 of the report); and 

 
3. Notes the impact that the anticipated pay award is forecast to have on the 

Council’s budgets, and the need to identify mitigating actions to address these 
additional costs. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
  
As set out in the report. 
  



 
Cabinet 6 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
6 

 

KEY DECISION: 
  
Yes. 
  
PORTFOLIO: 
  
Finance and Corporate/All. 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
  
As set out in the report. 
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
  
None. 
  
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate praised the revised budget for 
23/24 following the new Portfolio structure, acknowledging the work undertaken in 
managing the Council’s finance and the delivery of a £100,000 net gain for the year. 
Cabinet noted that a Central Government cap on any increase in the precept 
remains in place at 3% for 2023/24 and 2024/25, and 2% thereafter, against a 
background of a Consumer Price Index (CPI) rise for twelve months to July 2023 of 
6.8%.  
 
The Strategic Director of Corporate Finances, S151 and Transformation explained 
that in the main the report dealt with budgets being brought forward from the 
previous year, as is typical in the first monitoring report of the year.  He also 
explained, as per the Pay Award in section 4 of the report, final figures had not yet 
been quantified. It was hoped that the respective Trade Unions would agree a 
position soon and that a subsequent report would explain how this increase in costs 
would be mitigated by the Council. It was also anticipated that the General Fund 
would see an additional recycling glass income of £100,000 due to an increase in 
price per tonne.  
 

27   MEETING DATES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the following dates of meetings for 2024/25 (Wednesdays at 10:00am), be 
agreed: 
 

 1 May 2024 (already agreed) 

 5 June 2024 

 3 July 2024 

 7 August 2024 

 4 September 2024 

 2 October 2024 

 6 November 2024 

 4 December 2024 

 5 February 2025 

 19 February 2025 

 5 March 2025 



 
Cabinet 6 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
7 

 

 2 April 2025 

 7 May 2025 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


